

555 Oak Street East North Bay, Ontario P1B 8L3 555, rue Oak Est North Bay (Ontario) P1B 8L3

Tel: 1-800-363-7512 www.ontarionorthland.ca

October 23, 2025

Addendum No. 03

File Reference Number: RFP 2025 083

Title: Grit Blast Upgrade

RE: Clarifications/Questions

Please refer to the following information/clarification:

QUESTIONS

Item 1: The specifications are calling for 2 different flooring systems.

1.2 SUMMARY .1 Trowel application of epoxy flooring, including surface preparation, primer, aggregate topping, grout coat, and finish coat. And then under materials is calls for Stonkote GS4. This is just a coating, and the 1.2 material is Stonshield HRI. Both of them are very different systems and have different prices.

Can ONTC confirm the system they are looking for?

Answer: The intent is to utilize one of the epoxy coating products listed under spec section 09 67 29, part 2.2.1 with manufacture's recommended application system.

Disregard requirements of part 1.2 of the specification.

Item 2: Is the MRGA fixture acceptable as an alternate for Type G. This fixture will function the same as the LDPI, however it does not have the category 1 rating. It is sealed IP 65 rated fixture with tempered glass lens.

Part number: MRGA2 C8 C8 24 F 60 8 40 MV H5 T4 GW D

Answer: The MRGA fixture cannot be accepted as an alternate for Type G unless it meets the same hazardous location classification requirements specified in the design. The specification calls for a Category 1 (Class I, Division 1 or equivalent) rated fixture due to the potential for explosive vapors or dust in the area.

Although the MRGA fixture is IP65-rated and sealed with a tempered glass lens, it is not certified for hazardous (classified) locations. The LDPI Type G fixture specified is designed and listed for those environments.

Therefore, the MRGA fixture is not acceptable as an alternate unless it can be demonstrated through certification (CSA/UL) that it meets the same hazardous area rating and performance criteria.

This Addendum hereby forms part of the RFP.

Regards,

Brinda Ranpura Procurement Contracts Specialist <u>brinda.ranpura@ontarionorthland.ca</u>